

**A Method for Determining the Tensile Strength of Gelatin Jellies**, by A. Rosinger and A. A. Vetter.

P. 2996. Under Fig. 1 the explanatory line reading " $a = 3.6$ .  $h$ , cm." should read " $a = 3.16$ .  $h$ , cm."

## 1928, VOLUME 50

**Studies on the Analysis and Chemistry of Nearsphenamine**, by Alfred E. Jurist and Walter G. Christiansen.

P. 191. The heading of the column numbered 10 should read "% Non-sulfoxylate sulfur [3 - (7 + 9 + 5)]," instead of "% Non-sulfoxylate sulfur [3 - (7 + 9)]."

**The Equilibrium Pressure over Coexisting Salt Hydrates at Temperatures below 0°**, by J. B. Austin.

P. 336. In line 15 for "less" read "greater."

**A New Method for the Study of Cataphoretic Protein Mobility**, by Harold A. Abramson.

The author writes, "Where concentrations of protein are expressed as ' $1 \times 10^{-n}$  g. per liter,' these should be read as ' $1 \times 10^{-n}$  g. per cc.'" For example, ' $1 \times 10^{-7}$  g. per liter is  $1 \times 10^{-7}$  g. per cc.'"

P. 391. In line 4, " $1 \times 10^3$  g. per liter" should read " $1 \times 10^{-3}$  g. per cc."

P. 392. On the right-hand margin of Fig. 1, " $\mu$ -potential" should be " $\zeta$ -potential."

**II. The Low Pressure Decomposition of Nitric and Nitrous Oxides**, by James H. Hibben.

P. 942. The equation at the top of the page should read

$$[\text{Equation 2}] N = \frac{Ze^{-\left(\frac{Q + (1/2n' - 1)RT}{RT}\right)} \left[\left(\frac{Q + (1/2n' - 1)RT}{RT}\right)^{1/2n' - 1}\right]}{|1/2n' - 1|}$$

instead of the form printed.

**Note on the J. Lawrence Smith Method for the Analysis of Samarskite**, by Roger C. Wells.

P. 1021. In the third line from the bottom of the page, "1040 million years" should read "830 million years."

**Note. The Preparation of *p*-Iodo-anisole**, by F. F. Blicke and F. D. Smith.

P. 1230. In line 7, "139-139.5°" should read "239-239.5°."

**$\Delta^2$ -Cyclopentenylethyl Alkyl Acetic Acids and their Bactericidal Action toward *B. Leprae***. XII, by J. A. Arvin and Roger Adams.

P. 1791. In Table II the heading "Dilutions of sodium in thousands" should read "Dilutions of sodium salts in thousands."

P. 1791. In the third line from the bottom "cyclopentenylethyl bromide" should read "cyclopentenyl ethanol."

P. 1792. In lines 6-7 "methyl 8-hydroxyl-*dl*-hydnocarpate" should read "methyl 9-hydroxy-*dl*-hydnocarpate."

P. 1794. In lines 13-14 "8-aldehydro-octanoate" should read "methyl 8-aldehydro-octanoate."

P. 1794. Line 18 should read "*Anal.* Calcd. for  $C_{17}H_{30}O_8$ : C, 72.3; H, 10.71. Found: C, 71.91; H, 10.01." instead of "*Anal.* Calcd. for  $C_{15}H_{30}O_8$ : C, 71.91; H, 10.01. Found: C, 72.29; H, 10.70."

P. 1794. In line 23 " $C_{14}H_{28}O_8$ " should read " $C_{16}H_{28}O_8$ ."

**Note. Luminescence of Aliphatic Grignard Reagents**, by R. T. Dufford.

P. 1823. In line 12, after "Research Laboratories" insert "Incandescent Lamp Department of General Electric Co., Cleveland, Ohio."

P. 1823. In line 18 insert the word "Nela" before "Laboratories."